SENATOR KORSHOJ: Mr. President and members, I see we're having a tough, tough time this morning on these hard resolutions, so I will start out by telling Senator Wesely, Senator Wesely, this resolution does not require any General Fund money, so I want to get some yes votes if I can out of you people. Well, this resolution is commending the Blair Bears girls high school basketball team who won the Class B state tournament for the second year in a row, and I guess it's like that financial institution that earns it, they beat the number three team, the number two team and the number one team, so they did earn it from the opening tip off of the final shot. Our Page up here, Becky Benson's sister played on last year's team. She's covering her face up, so she should be proud of that also, that her sister did leave some heritage there that they continued I'm very, very proud that they won this tournament two years in a row. And so if I have no questions, and I suppose I'll get a few, I want you to support the Blair Bears, the girls' team. Thank you.

PRESIDENT: Thank you. Senator Wesely, please.

SENATOR WESELY: Yeah, just...this doesn't have any public money involved in it whatsoever? (laughter) All right, I'm available, I'm available. They did beat Pius X, though, didn't they?

SENATOR KORSHOJ: Two years in a row, so it should tell you something about the quality of eastern Nebraska or greater Nebraska or rural Nebraska, \$100 worth.

SENATOR WESELY: Well, all right, just wanted to clarify.

SENATOR KORSHOJ: Can I ask for your support?

SENATOR WESELY: Oh, okay, all right.

SENATOR KORSHOJ: Thank you.

PRESIDENT: Thanks. Senator Lynch, please.

SENATOR LYNCH: Yes, could I ask Senator VonMinden, I mean Senator Korshoj a question?

SENATOR KORSHOJ: At your pleasure.